City of Colman Council Regular Meeting						November 10, 2014
The City of Colman Council Meeting was called to order by Mayor Gloria Van Duyn at 6:00 pm on November 10, 2014 at Colman City Hall.  Council present: David Voekler, Mike Uhing, Brad Schroeder, Ben Elhoff, Roger Broghammer, and Russ May.  Also present: Finance Officer Michael Hauglid and Golf Supervisor Mike Solum.  Also present for all or some of the meeting: Dave Burwitz from Clark Engineering, Moody County Sheriff Troy Wellman, and Bernadette Lex.
Minutes from October 13th regular meeting were presented.  A motion was made by Uhing and seconded by Voelker to approve the minutes as presented.  Motion carried.
The Water Tower (Phase III) bids were discussed.  The bids were opened publicly at 11:00 AM on November 6th, 2014 at Colman City Hall.  The following bids were received:
· Maguire Iron - $767,990.00
· Phoenix Tank - $1,227,155.00
· Caldwell Tanks - $988,000.00
Dave Burwitz from Clark Engineering discussed the bids.  A motion was made by May and seconded by Broghammer to award Maguire Iron the Water Tower Project at their bid of $767,990.00 contingent upon DENR approval.  Motion carried.
Change Order #2 of the Water/Sewer Replacement Project (total contract $2,475,879.97) – Phase II was presented to the council.  The change order is for the time extension to have asphalt and seeding done by June 30, 2015 and for culverts installed on the corner of N 1st Street and N Perry Avenue.  A motion was made by May and seconded Uhing by to approve Change Order #2.  Motion carried.
Payment Request #3 from H&W Contracting for the Water/Sewer Replacement Project – Phase II in the amount of $497,657.44 was reviewed. A motion was made by Uhing and seconded by Schroeder to approve Payment Request #2 as presented contingent upon DENR approval.  Motion carried.
Jim McGuire’s lot along HWY 34 and S Perry Avenue was discussed.  The council discussed when McGuire needs all the dirt leveled.   In McGuire’s permit it said he wanted to plant alfalfa.  Council said it should be grass seeded, not alfalfa.  The council agreed that the lot has to leveled, be grass seeded, ditches dug, and culverts installed contingent upon on a utility easement along HWY 34 should the city need it for the water line project and McGuire ‘s completion date of June 1, 2015.
Police report from Moody County Sheriff Troy Wellman to talk to the council.  Unmarked police vehicles were discussed.  Unlicensed and nonworking vehicles in Colman were also discussed.
Financials for October were presented.  A motion was made by Schroeder and seconded by Broghammer to approve the financials.  Motion carried.
Bills were presented.  A motion was made by May and seconded by Schroeder to approve the bills as presented.  Motion carried.
34 Stop-$880.77, AmeriPride-$199.56, Andy Hansen-$100.00, AT&T-$191.47, Big Sioux Community Water-$2,174.48, Campbell Supply-$42.79, Carquest-$110.23, CenturyLink-$118.16, City of Colman/utilities-$2,169.09, City of Sioux Falls-$43.50 , Colman Building Center-$926.98, Colman Economic Dev.-$6,500.00, Davis Typewriter-$120.12, Dept of Health-$258.00, Dept of Revenue (Alcohol License)-$25.00, Dept of Revenue (Sales Tax)-$4,322.55, Farmer's & Merchants Coop Oil-$60.00, Fastenal-$60.83, Garbage N More-$2,956.00, Greg's Place-$1,761.21, HD Supply-$1,271.92, Heartland-$32,578.51, Hydro Klean-$383.75, Lacey Rentals-$110.00, Lyle Signs-$93.59, Mike Uhing-$51.07. Moody County Enterprise-$246.11, Moody County Sheriff-$2,447.90, OASI-$882.83, Payroll-$12,443.80, Pipestone Publishing-$185.66, Queen City-$18.14, Resco-$316.54, Sam's Club-$617.23, SD Dept of Health-$230.00, SD Electrical Council-$40.00, SD Gov. Finance Officers' Association-$40.00, SD Gov. Human Resource Association-$25.00, SD Municipal Electric Association-$687.00, SD Municipal League-$763.65, SD Municipal Street Maintenance Association-$35.00, SD One Call-$213.39, SDML Worker's Compensation-$5,670.00, SDRS-$1,090.00, SDRS Supplemental-$200.00, Sheffield Financial-$237.84, Sioux Valley Energy-$7,385.93, T&R Service-$481.73, US Post Office-$112.54, Western Area Power Admin-$11,307.46, WOW!-$281.00

2012-13 Audit was discussed.  A motion was made by May and seconded by Schroeder to approve the Audit as presented.  Motion carried.
Nuisance properties.  The South Florence trailer park was discussed with the two abandoned trailers.  The City Attorney has started the process of condemning the two trailers.
Report of city employees
· The roof of the clubhouse
· Winterizing the golf course
· The golf course page on the city website
· No utility pulls for October
· Building permits
· Michael going to election school in December
Committee/Project Reports
· [bookmark: _GoBack]Renting out the clubhouse during the offseason
· Mike Christiansen’s property at 305 N Main Avenue
· Street Light going on and off in the alley behind of the post office
· The water line hookup at the fire hall for the new shed
· The city website
· Burning leaves
A motion was made by May and seconded by Uhing to go into executive session for employee reviews at 8:12 pm.  Motion carried.
Regular session resumed at 8:50 pm.
Nothing to report at this time from executive session, but will request full-time salaried employees to be present at the December 8th meeting.  
Budget utility billing was mentioned to look into as residence would like to take advantage of this.
Motion was made by Elhoff and seconded by Uhing to adjourn at 8:56 pm.  Motion carried.
Attest
Mayor Gloria Van Duyn
Finance Officer Michael Hauglid

